therefore included in the fiscal 1996 and 1995 pro forma results of operations.

   The Merger, the Davidson Merger and the Sierra Merger are independent

transactions and consummation of none of such transactions is conditioned or

dependent upon consummation of the other transactions.

   85

   CUC INTERNATIONAL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   CUC   PRO FORMA

   INTERNATIONAL   IDEON   CUC   DAVIDSON

   APRIL 30,   MARCH 31,   PRO FORMA   INTERNATIONAL   MARCH 31,   PRO FORMA

   1996   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   AND IDEON   1996   ADJUSTMENTS

   -------------   ---------   -----------   -------------   ---------   -----------

ASSETS

Current Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   286,344   $ 19,449   $   305,793   $ 3,082

 Marketable securities.....   12,916   12,916   15,702   (9,300)(H)

 Receivables.....   305,380   84,290   389,670   29,171

 Deferred subscriber acquisition

  costs.....   87,268   (87,268)(G)

 Other current assets.....   148,004   22,453   170,457   10,066

   -------------   ---------   -----------   -------------   ---------   -----

  Total current assets.....   739,728   226,376   (87,268)   878,836   58,021   (9,300)

Deferred membership acquisition

costs.....   278,001   42,382   87,268(G)   407,651

Contract renewal rights and

intangible assets.....   281,545   63,465   345,010   1,662

Other non-current assets.....   167,397   59,058   226,455   16,375   9,300(H)

   -------------   ---------   -------------   ---------

Total assets.....   $ 1,466,671   $391,281   $ 1,857,952   $76,058

   -------------   ---------   -------------   ---------

   -------------   ---------   -------------   ---------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

 EQUITY

Current Liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued

  expenses, federal and state

  income taxes payable and other

  current liabilities.....   $   113,994   $111,477   80,000(F)  $   305,471   $13,022

 Deferred membership income.....   118,586   (118,586)(G)

   -------------   ---------   -----------   -------------   ---------

  Total Current Liabilities.....   113,994   230,063   (38,586)   305,471   13,022

Deferred membership income.....   523,233   54,098   118,586(G)   695,917

Other non-current liabilities.....   23,873   23,873   929

   -------------   ---------   -----------   -------------   ---------

Total liabilities.....   661,100   284,161   80,000   1,025,261   13,951

Shareholders' equity:

 Common stock.....   1,944   349   (211)(A)   2,082   9   290(B)

 Additional paid in capital.....   370,389   41,230   (57,862)(A)   353,767   35,886   (290)(B)

 Retained earnings.....   482,657   123,469   (80,000)(F)   526,126   26,212

 Treasury stock.....   (48,161)   (58,063 )   58,063(A)   (48,161)

 Unrealized gain on securities

available for sale.....   135   135

 Foreign currency translation

adjustment.....   (1,258)   (1,258)

   -------------   ---------   -----------   -------------   ---------

Total shareholders' equity.....   805,571   107,120   (80,000)   832,691   62,107

   -------------   ---------   -------------   ---------

Total liabilities and shareholders'

equity.....   $ 1,466,671   $391,281   $ 1,857,952   $76,058

   -------------   ---------   -------------   ---------

   -------------   ---------   -------------   ---------

   PRO FORMA

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   CUC

   CUC   CUC   INTERNATIONAL,

   INTERNATIONAL,   SIERRA   INTERNATIONAL,   IDEON,

[…]

-------   ---------   -------   -------

   -------   ---------   -------   -------

   SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   86

   CUC INTERNATIONAL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER COMMON SHARE DATA)

   THREE MONTHS ENDED

   ----------------------------------   PRO FORMA   THREE MONTHS ENDED   PRO FORMA

   APRIL 30, 1996   MARCH 31, 1996   CUC INTERNATIONAL   MARCH 31, 1996   CUC INTERNATIONAL,

   CUC INTERNATIONAL   IDEON   AND IDEON   DAVIDSON   IDEON AND DAVIDSON

   -----------------   --------------   -----------------   ------------------   -------------------

REVENUES

Membership and service fees

 and other revenues.....   $   390,026   $ 70,023   $   460,049   $ 29,203   $   489,252

EXPENSE (INCOME)

 Operating.....   105,801   11,925   117,726   11,192   128,918

 Marketing.....   151,962   38,296   190,258   4,481   194,739

 General and

administrative.....   54,408   11,450   65,858   4,532   70,390

 Software research and

development.....   6,087   6,087

 Interest income, net.....   (805)   (677)   (1,482)   (179)   (1,661)

   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

Total expenses.....   311,366   60,994   372,360   26,113   398,473

   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

Income (loss) before income

taxes.....   78,660   9,029   87,689   3,090   90,779

Provision (benefit) for

income taxes.....   30,410   3,160   33,570   1,019   34,589

   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

Net income (loss).....   $   48,250   $  5,869   $   54,119   $  2,071   $   56,190

   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

Net income (loss) per common

share.....   $   0.25   $   0.21   $   0.26   $   0.06   $   0.23

   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

   -------   ------   -------   ------   -------

[…]

SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   87

   CUC INTERNATIONAL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER COMMON SHARE DATA)

   YEAR ENDED

   ----------------------------

   JANUARY 31,   PRO FORMA   YEAR ENDED

   1996   DECEMBER 31,   CUC   DECEMBER 31,

   CUC   1995   INTERNATIONAL   1995

   INTERNATIONAL   IDEON   AND IDEON   DAVIDSON

   -------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

REVENUES

Membership and service fees and other revenues.....   $ 1,414,964   $228,278   $ 1,643,242   $147,226

EXPENSE (INCOME)

 Operating.....   379,919   45,394   425,313   72,527

 Marketing.....   556,920   135,469   692,389   17,158

 General and administrative.....   212,648   33,318   245,966   16,813

 Software research and development.....   19,745

 Costs related to products abandoned and restructuring...   97,029   97,029

 Interest income, net.....   (866)   (5,690)   (6,556)   (819)

   -------------   ------   -------------   ------

Total expenses.....   1,148,621   305,520   1,454,141   125,424

   -------------   ------   -------------   ------

Income (loss) before income taxes.....   266,343   (77,242)   189,101   21,802

Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   102,969   (27,801)   75,168   8,225

   -------------   ------   -------------   ------

Net income (loss).....   $   163,374   ($49,441)   $   113,933   $ 13,577

   -------------   ------   -------------   ------

   -------------   ------   -------------   ------

Net income (loss) per common share.....   $   0.84   ($  1.73)   $   0.55   $   0.38

   -------------   ------   -------------   ------

   -------------   ------   -------------   ------

Weighted average number of common and dilutive common

[…]

-------   ------   -------   -------

   -------   ------   -------   -------

   SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   88

   CUC INTERNATIONAL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER COMMON SHARE DATA)

   YEAR ENDED

   ------------------------------------   PRO FORMA   YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA

   JANUARY 31, 1995   OCTOBER 31, 1994   CUC INTERNATIONAL   DECEMBER 31, 1994   CUC INTERNATIONAL,

   CUC INTERNATIONAL   IDEON   AND IDEON(D)   DAVIDSON   IDEON AND DAVIDSON

   -----------------   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------   ------------------

REVENUES

Membership and service fees and

 other revenues.....   $ 1,182,896   $180,665   $ 1,363,561   $93,171   $1,456,732

EXPENSE (INCOME)

 Operating.....   320,773   34,033   354,806   44,262   399,068

 Marketing.....   479,590   106,503   586,093   12,375   598,468

 General and administrative.....   180,166   16,451   196,617   10,766   207,383

 Software research and

development.....   14,369   14,369

 Gain on sale of ImagiNation

Network, net..... 

 Costs related to products

   abandoned and restructuring...   7,900   7,900   7,900

 Interest (income) expense,

net.....   582   (8,421)   (7,839)   (691)   (8,530)

   --------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Total expenses.....   981,111   156,466   1,137,577   81,081   1,218,658

   --------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Income before income taxes.....   201,785   24,199   225,984   12,090   238,074

Provision for income taxes.....   77,219   6,178   83,397   5,612   89,009

   --------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Income before cumulative effect

 of accounting change for income

taxes.....   124,566   18,021   142,587   6,478   149,065

Cumulative effect of accounting

 change for income taxes.....   2,000   2,000   2,000

   --------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Net income.....   $   124,566   $ 20,021   $   144,587   $ 6,478   $  151,065

   --------   -------   --------   ------   --------

   --------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Income before cumulative effect

 of accounting change.....   $   0.66   $   0.63   $   0.70   $  0.19   $   0.64

Cumulative effect of accounting

change.....   0.07   0.01   0.01

   --------   -------   --------   ------   --------

[…]

------   --------   --------

   ------   --------   --------

   SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   89

   CUC INTERNATIONAL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER COMMON SHARE DATA)

   YEAR ENDED

   ------------------------------------   PRO FORMA   YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA

   JANUARY 31, 1994   OCTOBER 31, 1993   CUC INTERNATIONAL   DECEMBER 31, 1993   CUC INTERNATIONAL,

   CUC INTERNATIONAL   IDEON   AND IDEON   DAVIDSON   IDEON AND DAVIDSON

   -----------------   ----------------   -----------------   -----------------   ------------------

REVENUES

Membership and service fees and

 other revenues.....   $ 984,801   $158,390   $ 1,143,191   $62,372   $1,205,563

EXPENSES

 Operating.....   267,772   16,891   284,663   29,385   314,048

 Marketing.....   394,505   95,248   489,753   8,443   498,196

 General and administrative.....   162,231   12,542   174,773   10,299   185,072

 Software research and

development.....   3,547   3,547

 Interest (income) expense,

net.....   7,035   (8,736)   (1,701)   (469)   (2,170)

 Equity in loss from ImagiNation

Network..... 

   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Total expenses.....   831,543   115,945   947,488   51,205   998,693

   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Income (loss) before income

taxes.....   153,258   42,445   195,703   11,167   206,870

Provision (benefit) for income

taxes.....   59,107   10,968   70,075   4,218   74,293

   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Net income (loss).....   $  94,151   $ 31,477   $   125,628   $ 6,949   $  132,577

   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------

   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------

Net income (loss) per common

share.....   $   0.51   $   1.10   $   0.64   $  0.21   $   0.59

   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------

   -------   -------   --------   ------   --------